

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ISAAC HARRIS, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01371 (APM)
v.)	
)	
MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION)	
MANAGEMENT, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO AMEND AND
CERTIFY ORDER OF AUGUST 6, 2021 FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. SECTION 1292(b)**

Wendy Liu (#1600942)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (#486293)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Joseph M. Sellers (#318410)
Stacy N. Cammarano (#1510736)
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC
1100 New York Avenue NW, Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600

Counsel for Plaintiffs

September 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. MTM has not satisfied the three requirements for certification pursuant to
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b). 4

 II. The collateral order doctrine does not provide a basis for interlocutory review under
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b). 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Page(s)
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2003)	4, 5, 10
<i>American Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Ringling Brothers & Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 246 F.R.D. 39 (D.D.C. 2007).....	7
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
* <i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 2
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Secretary of Housing & Urban Development.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Educational Assistance Found. for Descendants of Hungarian Immigrants in Performing Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. CV 11-1573 (RBW), 2014 WL 12780253 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2014).....	8, 10
<i>First American Corp. v. Al-Nahyan</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1107 (D.D.C. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Flavell v. International Bank for Reconstruction & Development</i> , No. CV 20-623 (CKK), 2021 WL 2366577 (D.D.C. June 9, 2021).....	4
<i>Graham v. Mukasey</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2009).....	3
<i>Hinds v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , No. 18-01431 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2021)	7
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. National Energy Policy Development Group</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2002)	3, 5, 6, 7, 9

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....10

Keystone Tobacco Co., Inc. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.,
217 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 2003).....9

Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....10

Molock v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.,
317 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....8

National Community Reinvestment Coalition v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.,
597 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009).....7

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation,
No. CV 11-1049 (PLF), 2021 WL 2433737 (D.D.C. June 15, 2021).....4

Sierra Club v. USDA,
716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....10

Tolson v. United States,
732 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....3

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....3

United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Centers of America,
576 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2008).....9

Van Meter v. Barr,
976 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....8

Virtual Defense & Development International, Inc. v. Republic of Moldova,
133 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).....4

**In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation*,
No. 99-197 (TFH), 2000 WL 673936 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2000) *passim*

Washington Tennis & Educational Foundation, Inc. v. Clark Nexsen, Inc.,
324 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2018).....6, 7

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 129110

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) *passim*

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....1, 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(4)2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)2
